PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		·			
		N	lame	Execution Date		
Microsoft Corporatio	on	•		05/28/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY	Ó DATA			. <u></u> ,		
Name:	I/P Engine, Inc	I/P Engine, Inc.				
Street Address:	780 Third Ave	780 Third Avenue, 15th Floor				
City:	New York					
State/Country:	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	10023					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6 Property Type			Number			
Patent Number:		7987233				
		7356563				
		77163				
		65569	556983			
		74772	477247			
		63270	7073			
CORRESPONDENC						
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	64658813 1 <i>be sent via US I</i> 212 883- dparker@ be: COZEN (277 PAR New York	<i>Mail w</i> 4900 Dcoze O'COI	NNOR ENUE W YORK 10172			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			6086-0-322280.000			
502366691			REEL:	PATENT 030519 FRAME: 0862		

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ian R. Blum
Signature:	/lan R. Blum/
Date:	05/31/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=VRNG 13052910140#page1.tif source=VRNG 13052910140#page2.tif	

Exhibit B

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Microsoft Corporation., having an office at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto I/P Engine, Inc. having a primary place of business at 780 Third Avenue, 15th Floor, New York, NY 10023 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed below, including all worldwide reissues, reexaminations, continuations, parents, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, foreign counterparts to all of the foregoing patents and patent applications, and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to or from any and all of the foregoing worldwide (collectively "Patent Rights"):

Patent No.	Serial No.	Country	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
7,987,233	10/642127	U.S.	8/15/2003	7/26/2011	System and Methods for Facilitating a Multiparty Communications Session with a Dynamically Designated Session Manager
7,356,563	10/164,686	U.S.	6/6/2002	4/8/2008	Methods of Annotating a Collaborative Application Display
7,716.359	11/124902	U.S.	5/9/2005	5/11/2010	Method and System for, Providing an Interface Through Which an Application Can Access a Media Stack
6,556, 983	09/481615	U.S.	1/12/2000	4/29/2003	Methods and Apparatus for Finding Semantic Information, Such as Usage Logs, Similar to a Query Using a Pattern Lattice Data Space
7,477,247	11/056770	U.S.	2/11/2005	1/13/2009	Detecting Attachment or Removal of a Display Monitor
6,327,073	09/380788	U.S.	3/7/1997	12/4/2001	Opti-Electronic Shutter

In addition, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue

PATENT REEL: 030519 FRAME: 0864 damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned Patent Rights.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at holowood wach 3 on _____

28,2013

ASSIGNOR

	a fill and the second s
By:	the second
Name:	Darid Howard
Title:	Corporate VP + ASSISTATS. Chon
t tere.	······································

(Signature MUST be notarized)



RECORDED: 05/31/2013